

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

**WARREN BALOGH,**  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**CHIEF AL THOMAS;**  
**LIEUTENANT BECKY CRANNIS-CURL;**  
**CITY OF CHARLOTTESVILLE,**  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

Frederick C. Kelly, III  
LAW OFFICE OF  
FREDERICK C. KELLY  
One Harriman Square  
Goshen, NY 10924  
(845) 294-7945  
[fckellylaw@protonmail.com](mailto:fckellylaw@protonmail.com)

Glen K. Allen  
*Counsel of Record*  
GLEN K. ALLEN LAW  
5423 Springlake Way  
Baltimore, MD 21212  
(410) 802-6453  
[Glenallenlaw@protonmail.com](mailto:Glenallenlaw@protonmail.com)

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

GibsonMoore Appellate Services, LLC  
206 East Cary Street ♦ Richmond, VA 23219  
804-249-7770 ♦ [www.gibsonmoore.net](http://www.gibsonmoore.net)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Page:**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI ..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

    I. OVERVIEW ..... 2

    II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 4

    III. PROCEDURAL POSTURE ..... 9

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 9

    I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW  
    BECAUSE THE COA FRAMED THE WRONG  
    QUESTION OF LAW, THUS OPENING THE  
    DOOR TO COUNTLESS FUTURE FIRST  
    AMENDMENT DEPREDATIONS..... 10

    II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW  
    BECAUSE THE FOURTH CIRCUIT IS IN  
    CONFLICT WITH THE SECOND, SIXTH,  
    SEVENTH, AND NINTH CIRCUITS ON THE  
    NEED FOR POLICE TO MAKE BONA FIDE  
    EFFORTS TO PROTECT SPEECH BEFORE  
    SURRENDERING THE STREETS ..... 13

III. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED TO CONFIRM THAT THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S READING OF *TERMINIELLO* AND THE PRIMACY OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT (EVEN IN THE FACE OF VIOLENCE) IS CORRECT, RATHER THAN THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S FACTITIOUS ABANDONMENT OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT ..... 14

IV. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED TO CONFIRM THAT QUALIFIED IMMUNITY IS NOT AVAILABLE FOR POLICE AUTHORITIES WHO DELIBERATELY LEAGUE THEMSELVES WITH CRIMINAL ELEMENTS TO SUPPRESS SPEECH ..... 16

V. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED TO DETERMINE IF CHARLOTTESVILLE ESCAPED *MONELL* LIABILITY WHERE THE FACTS SHOWED PLANNING AND RATIFICATION BY THE CITY’S FINAL POLICY MAKER..... 18

CONCLUSION ..... 19

APPENDIX:

Opinion  
United States Court of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit  
filed October 23, 2024 ..... 1a

Judgment  
United States Court of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit  
filed October 23, 2024 ..... 22a

Memorandum Opinion  
United States District Court  
Western District of Virginia  
Charlottesville Division  
filed April 27, 2023..... 24a

Order Denying Petition for Rehearing  
United States Court of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit  
filed November 19, 2024 ..... 43a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s):</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Berger v. Battaglia</i> , 779 F.2d 992 (4th Cir. 1985).....	3
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne Cnty.</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015).....	10, 11, 13, 15
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	17
<i>Browder v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 787 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>City of St Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988).....	19
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965).....	10
<i>Dwares v. City of New York</i> , 985 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	13
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963).....	10
<i>Feiner v. New York</i> , 340 U.S. 315 (1951).....	11
<i>Gregory v. City of Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 111 (1969).....	10, 11, 14
<i>Hague v. Committee for Indus Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	10
<i>Hedges v. Wauconda Cmty</i> <i>Unit Sch. Dist. No. 118</i> , 9 F.3d 1295 (7th Cir. 1993).....	13

<i>Hernandez v. City of San Jose</i> , 897 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2018).....	13, 16, 17
<i>Kessler v. Charlottesville</i> , No. 20-1704, 2022 WL 17085704 (4th Cir. Dec. 29, 2022).....	9
<i>Kessler v. City of Charlottesville</i> , Case 3:17-cv-00056-GEC, DE. 21 .....	5, 19
<i>Meinecke v. City of Seattle</i> , 99 F.4th 514 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	13
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937).....	11
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	14, 15, 16
<b>Statutes:</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1962 .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	9
Va. Code § 18.2-406.....	7
<b>Constitutional Provisions:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	i, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15



**Rules:**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 4, 8, 9

**Other Authorities:**

John Ford's *The Man Who  
Shot Liberty Valance* ..... 4

Thomas G. West, Vindicating the Founders:  
Race, Sex, Class, and Justice in the Origins of  
America (Rowan & Littlefield, Lanham: 1997)..... 2

Timothy Heaphy, "Independent  
Review of the 2017 Protest Events in  
Charlottesville, Virginia." .....3, 4, 8, 9, 18
